NEW COLLEGE OF FLORIDA REGULATIONS
MANUAL

CHAPTER 3 - Administrative Affairs
3-1002 Tuition and Fees Schedule

(1) Purpose. This regulation establishes tuition and fees to be assessed at New College of Florida for the
2020-2021 Academic Year and all future years pursuant to Florida Board of Governors’ Resolutions
adopted on January 7, 2003 and July 21, 2005; Section 1009.24, Florida Statutes; and the Florida
General Appropriations Act.

(2) Definitions

(a) Tuition. Tuition shall be defined as fees assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at the
College. Tuition consists of the following fees, depending on whether a student is a Florida
resident or non-resident:

1. Florida resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an
enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Chapter 1009.21, Florida
Statutes:

Matriculation Fee

Tuition Differential Fee

Student Financial Aid Fee

Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee
Health Fee

Athletic Fee

Activity and Service Fee
Technology Fee

e

—

Sustainability “Green” Fee

2. Non-Florida resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an
enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Chapter 1009.21,
Florida Statutes:

Matriculation Fee

Tuition Differential Fee

Non-Resident Fee

Student Financial Aid Fee
Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee
Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee
Health Fee

Athletic Fee

Activity and Service Fee
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j. Technology Fee

k. Sustainability “Green” Fee

(b) Fees. Fees shall be defined as assessments for particular services provided by the College that do
not relate directly to enrollment in credit courses. Fees include housing rental fees; housing
room fees and damage fees; meal plan rates; parking permit rates; parking fines; course material
and supply fees, including laboratory fees; off-campus fees; technology fees; and special fees,

fines and penalties.

and collected for the fall semester 2020 and the spring semester 2021 for each student regularly
enrolled, unless otherwise provided for herein:

(3) Tuition for 2020-2021 Academic Year and each year thereafter. The following tuition shall be levied

Undergraduate Graduate

Fee per Student Credit Hour | Florida Resident Non- Florida Non-Florida
(SCH) Florida Resident Resident Resident
Matriculation $105.07 $105.07 $398.13 $398.13
Tuition Differential $40.13 $40.13 . -
Non-Florida Resident Fee - $609.23 . $662.04
Student Financial Aid Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90, $19.90
Non-Florida Resident $30.46 $33.10
Student Financial Aid Fee
Capital Improvement Fee $6.14 $6.14 $6.14 $6.14
Activity and Service Fee $14.25 $14.25 $14.25 $14.25
Health Fee $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 $6.30
Athletic Fee $8.71 $8.71 $8.71 $8.71
Technology Fee $5.25 $5.25 $19.90 $19.90
Sustainability “Green” Fee $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00
TOTAL PER SCH $192.10 $831.79 $474.33 $1,169.47

Undergraduate Tuition Calculation Example:

Florida Resident Non-Florida Resident
Fall Semester — with individual study
(20 SCH) $3,842.00 $16,635.80
Spring Semester (16 SCH) $3,073.60 $13,332.64
Total Annual Tuition $6,915.60 $29,944.44



Note: Undergraduate tuition for students enrolled for their eighth semester contract is based on 12
SCH.

Graduate Tuition Calculation Example:

Florida Resident Non-Florida Resident

Total Annual Tuition (24 SCH) $11,383.92 $28,067.28
(b) Each student enrolled in the same undergraduate college-credit course more than twice, shall be

assessed an additional $189.76 per credit hour charge in addition to the matriculation fees outlined
above for each such course.

(4) Housing Rental Rates. All housing contracts are inclusive of the Fall and Spring Terms. Rates set out
below are per person. Effective for July 1, 2022, in those instances where a room classification has
been modified based on this amendment, the President is hereby delegated authority to phase in the
new classification room rates, based on market demand, with the goal of achieving full occupancy.
This delegation of authority to the President expires effective July 1, 2026.

Room Type Authorized Annual

Rental Rate

Triple Room (Offered at the College’s Discretion) $5,200

Single Room (Banyans Modular Units) $6,000

Single Room (Letter Residence Hall, Palmer B) $9,000

Studio Double (Letter Residence Hall, Palmer B) $7,500

Preferred Single (Dort, Goldstein, Hotel, Atala Hall) $10,500
Preferred Double (Dort, Goldstein, Hotel, Atala Hall) $9,000

(5) Housing Room Fees Including Damage Fees:

()
(b)
(©
(d)
(e
®
(2
(h)
@)
0
(k)
)
(m)
(n)
(0)

HoUSING DEPOSIt FEE ...cuviniiiieieieceeeee ettt ae s ees $100.00
Student Initiated Room Change Charge ............ccceeecvieiiieeiiieeiee et $20.00
Improper, Check-in, Check-0Ut FEE ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeece et $100.00
Failure to vacate room by designated checkout date................. $200.00 plus appropriate daily rate
Unauthorized pet I FOOIM ......c.ecvvieiieeiieieiieeeesteeresreseesteesreesreesseesseeseesens $100.00 plus cleaning
Winter Break Housing Rates .........cccccccveviveviienieenieenenne. Daily rate of current Fall/ISP room rates
Summer School Housing Rates ..........ccccccveevveviveviencieennnnen. Daily rate of current Spring room rates
Student Employee Summer Housing Rates, plus sales tax ............ce........ $13.48-25.00/person/day
Conference Housing Rate, plus sales taX ........cccevvververeeniienieeneenieeieenne, $25.00-40.00/person/day
Early Arrival Rate ......c.ooovviiiiiiiieeeee et $150.00/person/day
Grant-Funded Housing Rate ...........ccccceveeenn. Rates will be determined on a grant by grant basis
Food Service Conference Rate, plus sales tax ........... Varies, based on menu selected and quantity
Occupant Induced Fumigation ...........cccceeeeveeevieeviienee e $25.00-50.00 for each treatment
LOCKOUL 8 ...ttt ettt eees $5.00/1ockout
Replacement Key (during the academic YEar) .......ccccvveveeriieriieniieniienieese et ere e $24.00

(p) Replace Lock Core



1. Pei/Viking/Palmer B (includes 2 replacement

keys)
......................................................... $148.00
2. Dort/Goldstein (includes 4 replacement keys)
.................................................................. $196.00
(q) PaINt ROOIM ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et eeneesaneeneeenes

1. Whole room, prorated OtherWiSe .........ccceiuiririereriieieiee et $640.00
2. High Ceiling FOOMS ......ocvieeiiiiiiiceieieeie ettt ettt st ane s $640.00/wall
3. Extra treatment reqUIred ..........cceevveeriiienciieiie e eiee e esre e ve e Materials plus labor

(r)  Slats for bBIinds (€ACH) .....coviiiiiiiieieeee ettt e et $15.00
(s) Damaged/Missing FUIMItUTE ...........cecereririerienininienieneneeeeesie e Repair/Replacement Cost
L. WASEE BASKELS ..ooviiiviieiiietieeteccte ettt ettt ettt ettt ee e et eateeaveeaveetaeeaseeaaeerneeaneereea $25.00

2. SIMOKE DIELECLOTS ....veeuiiiieiieieiesieeiierte e et eetetesteeteeseestesseeseessesesseensensansesseessensanseeseensensenns $100.00

3. SCICRINS .uvieieuieieete et ettt et et e e et et e e teeeeest e sebe e st eseens e st eseens et e eseentenseeteeseentenseeneeneeneensenns $175.00
T 1 T 1A S 0 (SRS $175.00-1,000.00

5. Toilet TiSSUE DISPEIISEIS .....cccvieririeriieriieeteeeieeestteesreeesteeessreessseessseesseessseessseesssessssssesseeans $60.00

6. RODE HOOKS ...coevitiienieiieiieteeieeet ettt ettt e st n e se s e ensesees et eneenens $35.00
7. ClOSEE RACKS ....veviiiieiieieetestee ettt ettt ene st et e e st e s s e s e ens $100.00

8. DIOOT SIZNS ...veivieiriiieeieieite ettt ettt et et e et et esbesseeseessesbesteeseessasbeeseessassesseessessassesseessansaseas $25.00

9. Light Switch and Outlet PIates ...........ccoocieieriiiiieieieiieiceeeeesre ettt ese e $15.00
(t) Damaged Carpet .......cccocevvereereereerienienieerieeeeen Repair/Replacement Cost, $50.00/carpet square
(u) Items on Doors/Windows/Mirrors (per item removed) ..........ccccceviierieeneeneesieesieeieeieeeens $5.00
(V) EXtra Cleaning .......cccoeeevieriienieiieniiesite ettt $25.00/hour, minimum $25.00
(W) Trash REMOVAL .....cc.couiiviieiiiicii ettt ettt et ettt et ettt et eaeeans $10.00/hour
(X)  Carpet CIeaning .........c.ccceeevvreiieeiieeciieecieeereeereeereeeieeesereeseveeeenas Cost to clean, minimum $75.00
(y) Broken/Cracked Window or Door GIass ........ccccccveeeiienciieiciieciie e Materials plus labor
(z) Damaged Bathroom FiXtUres .........cccoccevveeriieriierienienieseeseeeeeesieesieesse e Materials plus labor
(aa) RoOm D0Or Damage ........c.coveeriiiriiiiieiieiteie ettt Materials plus labor
(bb) Graffiti/Art Removal — Cement/Brick Surfaces ..........cccccoevevieiiiiiiieciieeieeee, Materials plus labor

(cc) Furniture Removal
L. HEAVY oottt e $25.00/hour, $75.00 minimum
20 LAGRE i $25.00/hour, $25.00 minimum

(6) Meal Plan Rates. All meal plan contracts are inclusive of Fall and Spring Terms. The rates below are
subject to increase by at least 3% each year.

Base Meal Plan Fall Spring Total ISP

Residential Bronze

$ $ $ $
1978.76 1978.76 3,957.52 554.26




Commuter Basic 60 $ $ $

518 518 1036
Commuter 120 Block $ $ $

1025 1025 2050
Commuter All Access $ $ $

1706.70 1706.70 3413.40

Students may increase their buying power above the mandatory base rates through the purchase of
supplementary meal plans.

Fees include buying power in the dining hall and sales tax, if applicable

(7) Parking Permit Rates

Type Amount
Staff — ANNUAL ...ooviiieiceee e $75.00
SEATT — SEMESLET ...vvviieiiieiiieteetee et eeens $37.50
StUAENt — ANNUAL .....veveiiieiiieieeee et $75.00
StUAENE — SEMESLET .....evvevieieiieieieieeteee ettt $37.50
Motorcycle, Annual, motorcycle only Spaces ..........cceeveveervivecieeciiecieniieenenns $5.00
Motorcycle, Annual, regular vehicle SPaces ..........coceeveeverereerienienenieiene. $75.00
VISIOT == DILY.....iuieiieiieiicieieieectecte ettt eneas $5.00

ViSIEOT — SEMESLET . ..vvtiieieetet et e e e ananaaes $75.00

ViSItOr — ANNUAL .....vtinii e $150.00
Replacement Cost for Lost or Stolen Permits
First Replacement: ..........c.ccveeueneen. $10.00 or full permit price, whichever is less
Second Replacement: ..................... $10.00 or full permit price, whichever is less
Third Replacement: ..........ccceevveeviiecieecienienie e Full Permit Price
(8) Parking Fines
Vi0lation DESCIIPLION: ...c.eeiuiiiiiiieieitie ettt ettt ettt et e bt e bt e bt e bt e bt enbe e teebeebeenbeeneeenseenseeas Amount
Unauthorized parking in disabled SPACE .........ccoooieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e $275.00
Blocking access to disabled SPace OF TAMP .....ccveevieiieiieiicie ettt eteeeere v senesenas $275.00
Unauthorized parking in a reserved space — 15 time ..........ccoeeviviiieieiieie e $35.00
Unauthorized parking in a reserved space — 2™ time, subsequent offenses ..............ocevveve. $75.00, plus
immediate immobilization or tow
Unauthorized parking in @ SETVICE AIIVE ........eecueriiririiirienienieiienesieet ettt $25.00
Unauthorized parking 0N SIaASS .......ceceevveriirerieniininieetene sttt ettt sttt sbeeae st e sbeeneens $25.00
No current permit displayed ..........cccceeceerienene $25.00 w/ first citation dismissed upon permit purchase
Unauthorized parking in state VEhiCle SPACE .......ceeevuiiiiiiiiiiiiciiecieeriee et $30.00
Parking out of assigned area during restricted hOUrs ..........ccoecvieviiieiiieciieceecee e $30.00
BIOCKING trAfIC ..veeviiiiiieiicieci ettt ettt sttt s teere st e e teenseaesreens $30.00

Parking in a “no parking zone” or barricaded area ...........ccceeveevieviieiieeiieeieerecre e $30.00



Unauthorized removal and/or damage to a clamp .........ccoeceeeeeiiniinienien, $125.00, plus replacement
or repair cost to device and parking privileges restricted or revoked for one year.

Displaying a revoked, altered, lost, stolen or counterfeit permit ........................ $125.00, plus immediate
immobilization or tow and parking restricted or revoked for one year

BIOCKINZ @ TAMP ..ottt sttt ettt et e b e b e s seessesbesaesseessessesseessessessesseessensas $75.00
Double parked or parked OVer the 1IN ..........cccecuveeiiriiiiiiiiiieieciecee et $15.00
OVETtIME VIOIAtION ...eeuvieiiieiieiieieeti ettt ettt et ettt e teeate st e et e esteestesstesnseensesnsesnsesasesanesneesnsennees $15.00
Improper parking permit diSPIAY ........cccuerierierierierieeee ettt ettt et e $15.00
Parking in an angled parking space facing traffic ........c.ccocvevviiirciiecii e, $15.00
Late payment Of VIOIAtION ......c.ccviiuieiiiiiiieiieieie ettt ettt ettt teeea e b e st e etee s ebesaeeaeessensenns $10.00
All bicycle parking VIOLATIONS ........ccccvevueriiriieieiiiteeeeteteeteeeeetesre e estessesteereessesesseessessesseessessensas $15.00

(9) Use of College Property.

(a) The President or their designee may establish fees and costs related to the licensing or use of College
property, including public and non-public areas, in accordance with NCF Regulation 5-001 “Use of NCF
Space.”

(b) The President or their designee shall be responsible for implementing this subsection by written policy,
which shall be published on the NCF website.

(c) The President or their designee, upon good cause shown, may grant a variance or a waiver of this
subsection to NCF students, faculty, and community members.

(10) Material and Supply Fees including Laboratory Fees. The following fees are assessed per student per

course.
(a) Organic CREMUSIIY ......c.ecuiiviiieictietiet ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et eseeaeere st e s eseenis $85.00
(b) BIOCREIMISIIY ..vevvieieeieiiciietet ettt ettt ettt e bt ess e b e sreesaensenseeseesnensenns $135.00
(c) PhySical CREMUSIIY .....ouviviivieiiceiieee ettt ettt ettt b et v e seereereas $50.00
(d) FIeld ECOIOZY ..voovviiiiiiiciiectie ettt ettt ettt e v e eabe b e e sbeeabeeaaeesbesebessnansnens $20.00
(e) CEll BIOIOZY +uvvvveviieiiieteietee ettt ettt st s ettt s e eses s esese s ese s eseneens $150.00 (f)
Organismic BIOIOZY .....c.ccviieierieriiiiieieiesie et etete et teeeestesseesaessesbesseessessessesseessensasens $150.00
(2) TOXICOLOZY LAD ...ttt sttt se et beaena s $35.00
(h) Advanced PhySiCS Lab ......cccoviiiiiieiiiicieieiee ettt $35.00
@) OPICS/LASET ..oovviviiiieitiectee et e ette st e eteesteeste e te e teesteeste e teesbeesseesseesbeebeesseesseesseesseesseenseenns $35.00
G DIFAWING T oottt ettt ettt e e te et et e s teeteeas e besteersesseseeseensennas $10.00
(k) PainNtiNg L ..oeoiiiiieiiceee ettt et ettt et b rn e erae e taeeaaeens $50.00
0] PaINtING T ..oiiiiiieieiecieeeee ettt ettt s e e st e s te st e b e b e steesaeseeseessenseneas $50.00 (m)
Sculpture — BEZINNING .....c.cceeiiiiiiiieieieieeieeteee ettt ettt ete et et eteeae e aeeteersensenee s $65.00
(n)  Sculpture— Intermediate/Advanced ...........cooceeiieiieiiiiiee e $75.00
(0)  Mold MaKing and CaStiNG ..........ccceceruerieeeirierieieieesenieseeseesesteseeeeseesessesseseesessesseeenens $75.00
(D) WOOAWOTKING ....vevitiiiieeieteete ettt ettt et et ea et ete et et e s eneeaeese s e s esserenas $75.00
(Q) WELAING ettt ettt ettt s st e s et ese s ese e seneenens $50.00
(1) PIINEMAKING ©..vevvieieiicticiieeeeee ettt ettt ettt et e s e s eseeteebe s esseseeseesessessenseneas $50.00

(s)  Time & Movement: Stop Motion ANIMALION .........ccecveeeeeierierieiieienieseeeeeesre e eeeeeenns $50.00



(t) Experimental IMaging .........cccceeiieiiiiiiieiie ettt $50.00

(U)  KINELIC ATT cueetieeieteieieiete ettt ettt ettt te st et et eetesae e et et e esessenseseeseesessenseseesessesenseneas $50.00
(V) Plant PRySIOLOZY ...ocveeveieiieiiiiiieieieie ettt sttt eae s s s e $50.00
(W) AL ORET LADS ittt ettt et etae e eareene $25.00
(X)  Entomology Lab .....ccccooveiiiiiiieieieieeeeee ettt ene $50.00
(Y)  Genetics —Part 1 & 2 ..c.ococuiiiiiiiiiieiciicictecte ettt $75.00
(z)  NeurobiologY/BENaVIOr .........cccooiiiiieriiiieiicticeeeeee et ettt ettt eteete e e ste e ereeaeaaas $130.00
(aa) Organic Chemistry InqUIry Lab ......c.cccccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiieiie et $75.00
(BD)  TNOTANIC LAD ...oviiiiiciieiieiiieeet ettt $200.00
(cc)  Analog Electronics Lab .......cccciievieviieiiieiieiccie et $80.00
(dd)  ThesiS/TUtOrial ISP ......c.ooviiiiieiieiieieeeeecteete ettt ettt eaeas $65.00
(e€)  INVETtEDIate ZOOIOZY ...ocovivvievierieiiitieiieieste ettt ettt ettt et e te e s e s e steersessesseeteesnensesens $150.00

(ff)  MOIECUIAr BIOLOZY ...vieveevieiiitieeieie ettt ettt ettt e te ettt et et eve s eaeereeeas $110.00

(28)  General CREMIUSIIY ....cveuiviiuieiieiieiiieieeete ettt ettt ettt a e eseeseese s e seseeseesesseseeneesens $35.00
(hh)  FiSh BIOLOZY .veuvevievieiiieieiieieeieteet ettt ettt se b seeseesesaeneas $65.00
(i1))  Modern Physics Lab (previously in Other Labs) ........ccccccvevievieciiiciiiiicieciecvecreenns $50.00
(jj)  Animal Behavior Lab (previously in Other Labs) ........cccccocevvviriiniieniienienierieeeienn, $50.00
(kk) Intro to Biology — Techniques Laboratory ............ccceoeveeiecienienieeeesieie e $50.00
(II)  Biology of Sharks, Skates and Rays Laboratory ...........ccccecoeevviieeiieerieeerieeeieeeveeeen. $115.00
(mm) Sensory Biology of Fishes Laboratory ..........cccccceevienienienienienieieesre e eve e ens $40.00
(nn)  Biology of ClMate Change ............cocvevieuieiiiieeiieeieieereee ettt sa e et eeaeas $50.00
(00) Botany Lab (previously in Other Labs) .........c.ccccoievivieieiiiiieieieeeieeeeeeeee e $50.00
(PP)  COTal REETISSUES ...ovivieeieiiiiieiieiieiieteetete ettt te vt e e bt estesbessesseessessesseessessassansens $50.00
() ECOLOZY LA ..eiieiiieiieiecieeeteete ettt ettt ettt s ae st e s seesaesbessesaeensensannens $40.00
(rr)  Foundations of Biology I (previously in Other Labs) .........ccccoccvveviienciieniiecieeeree e, $20.00
(ss) Foundations of Biology II (previously in Other Labs) .........ccceceviriiiiiniiinicceieee $20.00

(11) Special Fees, Fines and Penalties. The following special fees, fines and penalties shall be levied and
collected as provided hereafter:

(a)  Application Fee — Individuals who make application for admission to the College shall pay a
nonrefundable Application Fee of $30.00.

(b)  Admissions Deposit Fee — Individuals who are accepted to the College shall pay a non-refundable
admissions deposit fee of $200.00 that shall be applied to the student’s tuition upon enrollment. If
the student does not enroll, the fee shall be applied to financial aid, scholarships, financial
assistance or student academic and career counseling services.

(c)  Late Registration Fee — Students who fail to initiate registration in the regular registration period
shall be assessed a late Registration Fee of $50.00.

(d) Late Payment Fee — Students who fail to pay, or make appropriate arrangements for payment
(installment payment, deferment, or third-party billing), of tuition by the deadline set by the

College, which shall be no later than the end of the first week of classes, shall be assessed a Late
Payment Fee of $100.00

(6)  Late CONIIACT FEE ...ooviiiiticiieiictieeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe s reereesb e besreesse s e sseesaensesnas $50.00



H
(2

(h)
(1)
Q)

(k)

RetUrnNed CRECK FEE .....ooviiiiieiieiieiiieeet ettt ettt et ene s $25.00
Overdue Library Book — $0.25 per book/unit, per day, to a maximum of $10.00, non-refundable
(declared lost after 40 days)

Overdue Reserve Library Book- $0.25 per item, per hour to a maximum of $10.00, nonrefundable
Overdue Recalled Book or Unit $2.50 per item, per day

Lost/Damaged Book or Unit — $100.00 or the cost to replace the lost or irreparably damaged
material if greater than $100, plus a $5.00 non-refundable administration fee, and the amount of the
overdue fine, if any

Security/Access/Identification Card

B 53115 USSP $10.00
. First and Second Duplicates within an academic year if original damaged and returned ...... Free

Third and all subsequent dUPLICALES .......c.cccverviriiiiieeiirierie et sre e estee s sseeeeas $15.00
(1) Overdue Laptop Computer (PEr NOUL) ......ccueviierierieriieriierieeseese et esreereesreesteereesseeseeseesseenne $5.00
(m) Lost or Damaged Laptop Computer

(Repair/Replacement Cost not to exceed $2,000.00 plus $20.00 Service Charge)
(n) Lost key — (includes cylinder Charge) .........coccceveerieiieiiieiieeee et $124.00
(o) Equipment Damage or LosS .......cccceevvevieeiiinienieeee $50.00/hr labor + repair/replacement cost
(p) Interlibrary Loans (overdue out-of-state materials)
At 7 days overdue: non-refundable $10.00 overdue fine.
At 30 days day overdue: non-refundable replacement cost, as determined by lending library

(Q)  TIANSCIIPE FEE 1uviieiiiiitietieeiete ettt sttt ettt te e eeese et e s beessessesbeereessebesteessessensenns $10.00
(r)  Diploma Replacement FEE ..........cceevuiriiiuieieiiiticicieieete ettt sttt essebeste e essessessaesnesnas $10.00
(s)  Failure to appear at a meeting scheduled to address student disciplinary issues or failure to follow

lawful instructions of College OffiCials .........ccceeviieciieiiiiiiiecie e $10.00
(¥ Student disciplinary fines ranging from $5.00 to $100.00 may be assessed when a student fails to

perform disciplinary measures directed by the Office of the Dean of Students. In determining the

amount of an assessment, the Dean of Students or the Judicial Officer shall consider the extent to

which the disciplinary measure related to activities that threatened the health and safety of others;

resulted in property damage; insulted or threatened others on account of race, national origin,

religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, or gender expression; or was hostile or

demeaning to another member of the College community.
(u)  Installment PAyment PLAN ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieieecctecte ettt ettt e en e v te s enas $15.00
(v)  Library Guest BOITOWET FEE .....cccviiiiiiiiiieiiciiciecee ettt sveesee e ne e s $75.00 (annual)
(W)  Thesis Electronic COPY FEE ...c.ocviiiiiriiiiiiiieietieece et sveevessneeve v e $25.00 + tax
(x)  Archives Duplication Fee $.50 per page photocopied, with a minimum charge of $15

$5.00 per page scanned, with a minimum charge of $15

$15.00 per photograph, scanned or photocopied

$15.00 minimum charge for the creation of CDs/DVDs

$5.00 administrative processing fee
$4.00 mailing fee, if required (all fees plus tax)

(F)  FItness Center FEE ....ccviiuiiiiiiiiiticeieeete ettt ettt ettt et ettt aesaeenas Daily: $2.00

Fall or spring semester: $50.00
Summer: $30.00
Annual: $120.00



(z)  Late Course ReqUESt FINE ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeteeee ettt ettt $100.00

(aa) Convenience Fee will be charged when paying for tuition and fees by credit cards. The charge will
be equal to 2.5% of the transaction amount.

Authority: Article I1X, Sec. 7, Fla. Constitution, Fla Stat. Chapters 1001 and 1009, Florida General
Appropriations Act; Fla. Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 7.001, 7.002, and 7.005

History: Adopted as Emergency Regulation 2005-01 and as Emergency Rule 6C-11 ER05-01; Revised and
renumbered 10-30-05; Revised 06-13-09, 06-29-10, 06-18-11, 06-16-12, 06-15-13, 05-31-14,

061315, 06-11-16, 02-17-17 (technical amendment), 07-10-17, 06-06-20, 01-05-2022, 01-11-22, 06-22-
22, Revised 11-19-24, Revised 04-09-235.



	             Single Room (Banyans Modular Units) $6,000   ​   
	Preferred Double (Dort, Goldstein, Hotel, Atala Hall) $9,000  
	Visitor – Semester ………………………………………………………… $75.00   
	Visitor – Annual………………………………………………………….. $150.00   

